# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CENTRAL TEXAS INGREDIENTS		06/07/2012	CORPORATION: TEXAS

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ADAMS EXTRACT & SPICE, LLC
Street Address:	POST OFFICE BOX 1726
City:	GONZALES
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78629
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: TEXAS

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3101308	COCINA DEL REY
Registration Number:	2836958	FLAVOR A' LA CARTE

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 2109787790

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 210-978-7759

Email: dchapmanipdocket@jw.com
Correspondent Name: DANIEL D. CHAPMAN

Address Line 1: 112 EAST CHAPMAN STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 2400

Address Line 4: SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS 78205

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	122707.0001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DANIEL D. CHAPMAN, Attorney of record
Signature:	/Daniel D. Chapman/

900231602 REEL: 004846 FRAME: 0867

3101308

CH #65 00

Date:	08/21/2012	
Total Attachments: 2 source=108448-00003[2012-08-17 14-24-05]#page1.tif source=108448-00003[2012-08-17 14-24-05]#page2.tif		

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004846 FRAME: 0868

ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

THIS ASSIGNMENT is effective as of the day of Januar 2017 "Effective

Date"), from Central Texas Ingredients, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the

State of Texas, whose principal address was 180 Johnson Street, Post Office Box 1726, Gonzales,

Texas 78629 ("Assignor") to Adams Extract & Spice, LLC, a Texas limited liability company,

whose address is Post Office Box 1726, Gonzales, Texas 78629 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the exclusive owner of all right, title and interest in and to the

trademarks, COCINA DEL REY, U.S. Reg. no. 3,101,308, and FLAVOR A'LA CARTE, U.S. Reg.

No. 2,836,958; and

WHEREAS, Assignor assigns the entirety of its right, title and interest in and to such

trademarks, COCINA DEL REY, U.S. Reg. no. 3,101,308, and FLA VOR A'LA CARTE, U.S. Reg.

No. 2,836,958 to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of

which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee, its

successors and assigns forever, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances, Assignor's entire right,

title and interest in said Trademark registrations, together with the goodwill of Assignor's business

appertaining thereto and/or symbolized thereby, all income, royalties, damages, and payments now

or hereafter due or payable in respect to the Trademarks, and all causes of action (either in law or

equity) and the right to sue, counterclaim and recover for past, present, and future infringement

and/or dilution of the Trademarks and the rights thereto.

1

TRADEMARK REEL: 004846 FRAME: 0869 Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Trademarks or any official of any country or countries foreign, whose duty it is to issue trademarks, to issue the same to the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with this Agreement.

Assignee, its successors and assigns, shall hold the rights to the foregoing for and during the existence of such Trademarks, as fully and as entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

Assigner also shall, without further consideration, comply with all reasonable requests by Assignee, at no expense, to execute promptly any additional documents and to take promptly any further action necessary to vest good, valid and marketable title to the Trademarks in Assignee.

Assignor herein executes this Assignment effective on the date first written above, nunc protunc.

**CENTRAL TEXAS INGREDIENTS, Assignor** 

Ву:

Name: Cray War 10 FO

STATE OF TEXAS §

COUNTY OF Gonzales

"Before me, the undersigned notary, on this day personally appeared the aforementioned Clay D. Ruple, known to me, and proved to me on his oath and/or identification card or other document, to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration, and in the capacity, therein expressed.

"Given under my hand and seal of office this  $\frac{7^{10}}{100}$  day of  $\frac{1}{100}$ , 2012."

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas

Jennifer Hawkes

Printed Name of Notary

[Seal]

JENNIFER HAWKES

Notary Public, State of Texas

My Commission Expires

January 04, 2014

TRADEMARK

2